Barrett cites to the electronic case filing number where applicable

trial was suspended indefinitely on account of the global Coronavirus Pandemic. 

[ECF 1, Exhibit D, Transcript of Scheduled Jury Trial dated March 16, 2020].

6. On October 6, 2020, two hundred eight (208) days after the parties 

appeared in Trial Court for the scheduled original first day of trial, the trial finally 

commenced. The structure of the proceedings was dictated by the Seventh Judicial 

District Coronavirus Pandemic Jury Trial Operational Plan (“COVID Plan”).